
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
FRIDAY, JULY 29, 2005 � 0530 MDT 

NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 3 
 
 
 

CURRENT SITUATION: 
 
Initial attack activity was light nationally with 196 fires reported.  Six new large fires were reported, 
three in the Northwest Area, and one each in the Eastern Great Basin, Northern Rockies and 
Southern California Areas.  Five large fires were contained, two in the Southwest and Rocky 
Mountain Areas and one in the Northern Rockies.  Very high to extreme fire indices were reported 
in Alaska, Arizona, Colorado, Idaho, Montana, Nebraska, Nevada, New Mexico, Oregon, South 
Dakota, Texas, Utah and Washington. 
 
 

NORTHWEST AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
BLOSSOM COMPLEX, Siskiyou National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Paul) is 
assigned.  This complex, comprised of the Huggins, Blossom and Solitude fires, is 25 miles 
northeast of Gold Beach, OR in timber.  Structure protection for lodges along the Rogue River is 
in place.  Fire continues to back downslope.  Infrared flights are being conducted. 
 
WASSON, Oregon Department of Forestry.  An Oregon Department of Forestry Incident 
Management Team (Walker) is assigned.  This fire is 15 miles east of Eagle Point, OR in grass 
and timber.  Residences, a tiger sanctuary, Northern Spotted Owl and Peregrine Falcon nesting 
sites are threatened.  Running, torching and spotting were reported. 
 
SIMPSON, Oregon Department of Forestry.  An Oregon Department of Forestry Incident 
Management Team has been ordered.  This fire is six miles north of Klamath Falls, OR in grass, 
brush and timber.  Upslope runs with plume dominated fire behavior were reported.  
 
FAIRWELL BEND, Vale District, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is six miles west of 
Huntington, OR in brush.  Steep terrain is hindering containment efforts.  Shifting winds caused 
spotting and numerous heads on the fire.  Extreme fire behavior was observed. 
 
WALL LAKE, Washington State Fire Service.  This fire started on private land 15 miles southwest 
of Davenport, WA in grass and brush.  Agricultural land and structures are threatened.  Running 
fire was reported.   
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

BLOSSOM COMPLEX OR SIF 623 0 UNK 482 15 2 5 0 NR FS   

WASSON OR ORS 700 50 7/31 427 13 18 7 0 1.4M ST 

SIMPSON OR ORS 200 0 UNK 70 0 21 3 0 NR ST 

FAIRWELL BEND OR VAD 4,500 60 7/29 90 3 17 0 0 NR BLM 

WALL LAKE WA SPD 500 0 UNK 26 0 7 0 0 NR PRI 

 
 



EASTERN GREAT BASIN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

SNAKE ONE, Payette National Forest.  This fire is 21 miles northwest of Weiser, ID in grass.  
Structure protection for Mountain Man Lodge is in place.  Upslope runs and active backing fire 
were reported.  Steep, rugged terrain is hindering containment efforts. 
 
DAMMERON COMPLEX, Cedar City Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  A Type 1 
Incident Management Team (Sexton) is assigned.  This complex, comprised of the Dammeron, 
Mill Creek, Yant and Stahlie fires, is five miles north of St. George, UT in mixed conifer, pinyon, 
juniper and grass.  The St. George municipal watershed and cultural sites remain threatened.  
Short runs and torching in unburned fingers and islands on the Dammeron fire were observed.  
Minimal activity on the Yant, Mill Creek and Stahlie fires were reported.   
 
FALLS CREEK, Salmon-Challis National Forest.  A Fire Use Management Team (Weldon) is 
assigned.  This fire is being managed using a confine/contain strategy.  The fire is 25 miles 
northeast of Challis, ID in timber and grass.  Lower temperatures and higher relative humidity are 
moderating fire behavior.   
 
SHEEP CREEK, Ashley National Forest.  A Fire Use Management Team (Clark) has been 
ordered.  This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use (WFU) incident is 20 miles southwest of Manila, 
UT in timber litter and lodgepole pine.  The fire is being managed to accomplish resource 
objectives.  Occasional torching and moderate crown fire were reported.  
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

SNAKE ONE ID PAF 2,500 10 UNK 119 4 6 1 0 NR FS 

DAMMERON 
COMPLEX 

UT CCD 18,537 88 9/1 243 4 5 4 5 5M BLM 

FALLS CREEK ID SCF 1,200 20 UNK 122 4 1 2 0 980K FS 

SHEEP CREEK - WFU UT ASF 2,700 N/A N/A 26 0 1 1 0 NR FS 

 
 

NORTHERN ROCKIES AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
FROG POND, Beaverhead/Deerlodge National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team 
(Larsen) has been ordered.  This fire is 25 miles southwest of Phillipsburg, MT. No further 
information was received. 
 
BAKER, Northwestern Land Office, Montana State.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team 
(Cowin) is assigned.  This fire is near the town of Plains, MT.  Rocky terrain and heavy fuels are 
hampering containment efforts.  Creeping ground fire with single tree torching was reported.   
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

FROG POND MT BDF 300 0 UNK 0 0 0 0 0 NR FS 

BAKER MT NWS 2,315 75 7/29 384 12 11 3 0 632K ST 

BIG HORN MT CRA 5,800 100 --- 124 3 2 1 0 1.4M BIA 

CRA = Crow Agency, Bureau of Indian Affairs 

 



ROCKY MOUNTAIN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
COMMISSARY, Grand Mesa/Uncompahgre/Gunnison National Forest.  This fire is 22 miles west 
of Gunnison, CO in hardwood litter.  A road and campground remain closed.  The fire is being 
managed using a confine/contain strategy.  Steep slopes with numerous snags are hindering 
containment efforts.  Isolated torching and moderate rates of spread were reported.   
 
PACK TRAIL COMPLEX, White River Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  A transfer of 
command from a Fire Use Management Team (Hahnenberg) back to the local unit will occur 
today.  This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use (WFU) complex, comprised of the Pack Trail, 
West Jordon and Smith Gulch fires, is being managed to accomplish resource objectives.  This 
complex is 10 miles west of Meeker, CO in timber litter and brush.  This will be the last report 
unless significant activity occurs. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

COMMISSARY CO GMF 126 NR UNK 11 0 0 1 0 NR FS 

PACK TRAIL COMPEX 
� WFU 

CO WRD 3,248 N/A N/A 35 0 0 1 0 561K BLM 

SOUTH SUNDANCE 
COMPLEX 

SD BKF 3,058 100 --- 109 3 4 1 0 1.4M FS 

OLD HILL CITY RD SD SDS 106 100 --- 57 2 0 0 0 278K ST 

BKF = Black Hills National Forest   SDS = Division of Forestry, South Dakota State 

 
 

SOUTHWEST AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

BARFOOT, Coronado National Forest.  This fire is 35 miles southwest of Willcox, AZ in mixed 
conifer.  No new information was reported. 
 
KNOLES, Tonto National Forest.  This fire is 17 miles south of Young, AZ in timber litter.  Interior 
smoldering was observed.  No further information was received.   
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

BARFOOT AZ CNF 1,350 90 7/30 31 1 3 0 0 NR FS 

KNOLES AZ TNF 600 95 8/3 0 0 0 0 0 210K FS 

PEACHVILLE AZ TNF 9,750 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR FS 

BEAR AZ SCA 1,000 100 --- 156 5 3 1 0 1.6M BIA 
TNF = Tonto National Forest SCA = San Carlos Agency, Bureau of Indian Affairs   

 
 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
PINYON COMPLEX, Inyo National Forest.  This complex, comprised of the Oak Creek, Pinyon 
and Hogback fires is six miles northwest of Independence, CA in timber and brush.  North and 
south forks of Sawmill Creek are in monitor status due to safety concerns and difficult terrain.  
Active fire behavior with some torching was reported.   
 



COMB, Sequoia & Kings Canyon National Park.  A Fire Use Management Team (Hall) has been 
ordered.  This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use (WFU) incident is being managed to accomplish 
resource objectives.  The fire is 18 miles northeast of Grand Grove, CA in hardwood litter, mixed 
conifer, and chaparral.  Trail closures in the Lewis Creek area remain in effect.  Spotting across 
Comb Creek was reported.  Cloud cover diminished fire spread.  
 
RED, Tulare Unit, California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (CDF).  This fire is nine 
miles east of Fountain Springs, CA in grass.  Steep terrain and rattlesnakes are hindering 
containment efforts.   
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

PINYON COMPLEX CA INF 570 35 8/3 80 3 0 3 1 325K FS 

COMB - WFU CA KNP 415 NR 10/15 21 1 0 1 0 15K NPS 

RED CA TUU 840 90 UNK 564 9 5 0 0 263K ST 

 
 

ALASKA AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

MISSION CREEK, Alaska Fire Service, Upper Yukon Zone.  A Type 2 Incident Management 
Team (Chrisman) is assigned.  This fire is being managed in conjunction with the Boundary Creek 
fire.  This fire started on Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act land nine miles west of Eagle, AK in 
black spruce and tundra.  Structures in and around Eagle remain threatened.  Difficult terrain and 
lack of water sources continue to hinder control efforts.  An extensive crown run, long range 
spotting and torching were reported.   
 
BOUNDARY CREEK, Alaska Fire Service, Upper Yukon Zone.  A Type 2 Incident Management 
Team (Chrisman) is assigned.  This fire started on Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act land six 
miles southeast of Eagle, AK in black spruce and hardwood litter.  A portion of the fire is in 
Canada.  Structure protection for a residence along the Liberty fork of O�Brien Creek is in place.  
Liberty, Eagle, Eagle Village, structures and native allotments remain threatened.  A five mile 
crown run along the Canada/US boarder with long range spotting was observed.  
 
FOX CREEK, Kenai-Kodiak Area Forestry, Alaska Division of Forestry.  This incident is being 
managed to accomplish resource objectives.  This fire is 35 miles southeast of Soldotna, AK in 
beetle-killed spruce, hardwoods and timber litter.  This fire is in monitor status.  No new 
information was reported. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

MISSION CREEK AK UYD 3,000 0 UNK 61 4 0 0 0 550K NCA 

BOUNDARY CREEK  AK UYD 40,000 35 UNK 371 15 5 6 0 2.9M NCA 

FOX CREEK AK KKS 25,520 NR UNK 5 0 0 2 0 968K FWS 

 
 
 
 
 
 



OUTLOOK: 
 

Red Flag Warning: For Friday for south-central Montana for low humidity and isolated high based 
thunder and lightning. 
 
For the northern Wyoming Big Horn Mountains for dry lightning. 
 
Weather Discussion:  Upper high centered over the Four Corners region will circulate moisture 
from the Southwest northward into much of the Intermountain West.  A low pressure area will form 
over northwestern Canada and move westward over northern Alaska. 
 

Geographic Area 
Weather 

High 
Temperatures 

Minimum Relative 
Humidity Wind 

Southwest 
Partly cloudy.  Isolated to 
scattered thunderstorms. 

 
70 to 85 mountains. 
85 to 105 lower elevations.  

 
10 to 20% northeast 
Arizona and northern New 
Mexico. 20 to 35% 
elsewhere. 

 
Variable 5 to 15 mph with 
gusts to 25 mph Arizona 
and western New Mexico.  
South to southeast 10 to 
20 mph eastern New 
Mexico and west Texas. 

Western Great Basin 
Partly cloudy with isolated 
to scattered showers and 
thunderstorms.  

 
North valleys:  86 to 102. 
South valleys:  90 to 107. 
Mountains: 72 to 90. 

 
North valleys: 9 to 19%. 
South valleys: 10 to 24%. 
Mountains: 13 to 34%. 

 
Upslope in the morning 
becoming west or 
southwest at 5 to 15 mph 
late in the day. 

Northern California 
Sunny to partly cloudy. 
Slight chance of afternoon 
and evening thunderstorms 
in the northern and eastern 
mountains. 

 
90�s to near 104 in 
warmest inland valleys. 

 
10 to 22% in drier inland 
areas.  

 
Variable under 12 mph, 
with p.m. gusts southwest 
to west/northwest 16 to 25 
mph near the coast and 
Cascade/ Sierra Crest 
eastward. 

Northern Rockies 
Upper level ridge over 
eastern Montana will bring 
warm and dry conditions 
and allow some subtropical 
moisture to flow from the 
southwest. Some isolated 
to scattered thunderstorms 
are possible mainly over 
southern Montana and 
central Idaho.  

 
West of divide:  85 to 90. 
East of divide:  90 to 100.  
North Dakota : 80 to 90. 

 
West of divide:  5 to 20%. 
East of divide:  15 to 25%.  
North Dakota:  30 to 40%. 

 
West of divide: west 10 to 
15 mph. 
East of divide:  west 10 to 
15 mph. 
North Dakota:  south  5 to 
10 mph. 
 
 

Rocky mountain 
Mainly dry, except isolated 
dry thunderstorms.  

 
Lower mid 90�s (80�s 
mountains). 

 
8 to 20%.   

 
West 8 to 20 mph 
Wyoming and Colorado, 
and south 15 to 25 mph 
across the eastern plains. 

Eastern Great Basin 
Mostly sunny-partly cloudy 
regionwide.  Warmer.  
Isolated afternoon 
thunderstorms, mainly over 
the mountains. 
 

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:   
73 to 87 mountains,  
89 to 103 valleys. 
Northern Utah: 
72 to 90 mountains,  
89 to 103 valleys.  
Southern Utah, Arizona 
strip:    
74 to 90 mountains, 
90 to 108 valleys. 

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:  
13 to 21% mountains,  
10% valleys 
Northern Utah: 
19 to 25% mountains, 
8 to 19% valleys. 
Southern Utah, Arizona 
strip:  
20 to 30% mountains,  
9 to 24% valleys. 

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:  
South/southwest 8 to 10 
mph. Northern Utah: 
Uplsope/upvalley 5 to 10 
mph. Southern Utah, AZ 
strip: Upslope/upvalley 5 to 
10 mph. 



Southern California 
Areas of morning low 
clouds and fog in some 
coastal areas. Mostly 
sunny in the valleys. Partly 
cloudy to cloudy afternoons 
in the mountains and 
deserts with scattered   
thundershowers. 

 
80 to 90 mountains. 
90 to 100 valleys. 
95 to 105 upper deserts. 
105 to 110 lower deserts.  

 
10 to 20% central 
California and 20 to 30% 
southern California. 

 
Southeast to southwest 5 
to 15 mph.   

Alaska 
Mostly sunny in the 
morning becoming partly 
cloudy with isolated 
showers and 
thunderstorms in the 
afternoon. 

 
70s to low 80s. 

 
20 to 35%. 

 
West to northwest 5 to 15 
mph. 

 



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 
 

REFUSING RISK (�TURNDOWN� PROTOCOL) 

Every firefighter has the right and obligation to report safety problems and contribute ideas 
regarding their safety. Supervisors are expected to give these concerns and ideas serious 
consideration. When an individual feels an assignment is unsafe, they also have the obligation to 
identify, to the degree possible, safe alternatives for completing that assignment. Turning down an 
assignment is one possible outcome of managing risk. 

 A “turndown” is a situation where an individual has determined an assignment cannot be 
undertaken as given, and they are unable to negotiate an alternative solution. 

 A “turndown” must be based on an assessment of risks and the ability of an individual or 
organization to control those risks. 

 A situation may be a candidate for a “turndown” if: 

• There is a violation of safe work practices.  
• Environmental conditions make the work unsafe.  
• The forces lack the necessary qualifications or experience.  
• Defective equipment is being used.  

 The following steps will be used when turning down an assignment: 

• The individual will directly inform their supervisor that they are turning down the 
assignment as given. (Document using criteria outlined in the risk management 
process.)  

• Supervisor will notify the Safety Officer immediately upon being informed. In the 
absence of a Safety Officer, the appropriate Section Chief or Incident Commander will 
be notified. This step provides accountability for decisions and initiates communication 
of safety concerns.  

• If the supervisor requests another resource to perform the assignment, he/she is 
responsible for informing that resource that the assignment has previously been refused 
and the reason(s) why.  

• The safety hazard should be documented by the submission of a SAFENET or SAFECOM.  

 These actions do not stop an operation from being carried out. This protocol is integral to the 
effective management of risk as it provides timely identification of hazards to the chain of 
command, raises risk awareness for both leaders and subordinates, and promotes 
accountability. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

3,505

1

17,718

  

  

3 
 

44,069 

  

  

5

65,292

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

9

4,471

  

  

  

  

3 
 

101 

16

48

28

4,620

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

3

3

  

  

  

  

  

  

16 
 

3 

2

0

21

6

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

11 
 

1,073 

5

2

16

1,075

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

0

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

0 

6

250

10

250

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

0

150

  

  

  

  

6 
 

81 

5

3,019

11

3,250

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

0

13

33

  

  

  

  

2 
 

291 

7

43

23

367

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

0

2

61

  

  

  

  

1 
 

1 

10

7

15

69

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

0

10

781

  

  

1

1

13 
 

24 

6

0

31

806

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

15 
 

2 

4

4

19

6

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

15

  

  

8

5

  

  

8 
 

14 

  

  

17

34

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

9

18

35

9,001

9

17,723

1

1

81 
 

45,659 

61

3,373

196

75,775

 



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

3

80

758,177

53

331,065

16

4,583

334 
 

280,975 

21

336

506

1,375,139

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

124

22,127

53

6,429

14

4,970

14

5

486 
 

41,543 

253

204

944

75,278

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

53

46

6

2

2

0

4

40

922 
 

15,589 

167

73

1,154

15,750

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

28

375

69

5,022

9

130

19

72,015

1,437 
 

23,485 

334

2,152

1,896

103,179

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

362

10,755

26

2,131

25

3,259

4

10

295 
 

6,906 

139

2,132

851

25,193

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

21

909

366

558,644

3

21

21

368

337 
 

74,796 

181

20,733

929

655,471

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

3

308

1,022,536

9

6,572

15

50

50 
 

47,292 

65

290

450

1,076,743

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,407

22,572

248

146,043

13

9,249

36

287

1,153 
 

129,234 

1,150

411,478

4,007

718,863

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

239

2,975

278

5,773

20

222

18

11

377 
 

16,467 

273

15,396

1,205

40,844

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

570

7,099

  

  

34

1,721

46

949

8,250 
 

55,291 

467

7,814

9,367

72,874

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

192

26,435

  

  

148

19,178

33

1,829

15,529 
 

196,919 

428

11,035

16,330

255,396

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3,001

93,299

1,434

2,504,757

330

376,387

226

80,147

29,170 
 

888,497 

3,478

471,643

37,639

4,414,730
 
 

 

Ten Year Average Fires 51,809 

Ten Year Average Acres 2,625,471 

 
*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

0

0

0

0
 

 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

626 

  

  

4

626

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

18

5,651

92

12,308

77

3,667

2

249

  
 

  

209

17,973

398

39,848

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

12

188

21

1,101

137

24,844

24

2,690

  
 

  

167

18,437

361

47,260

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1,000

5

282

4

8

13

2,726

  
 

  

79

6,819

102

10,835

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

5

155

28

3,244

96

19,497

3

22

31 
 

2,131 

241

22,304

404

47,353

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1

16

7,049

4

711

1

11

10 
 

128 

41

10,046

73

17,946

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

106

10

2,711

  

  

  
 

  

2

2,903

17

5,720

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

7

2,342

45

41,105

2

3,210

9

14,212

  
 

  

226

64,926

289

125,795

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

29

3,709

40

10,074

99

20,099

14

10,312

21 
 

2,526 

100

28,629

303

75,349

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

38

17,548

  

  

455

67,587

36

4,423

1,029 
 

67,102 

136

25,540

1,694

182,200

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

34

7,180

  

  

148

79,110

52

35,609

403 
 

270,629 

1,093

890,676

1,730

1,283,204

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

145

37,774

252

75,269

1,032

221,444

154

70,254

1,498 
 

343,142 

2,294

1,088,253

5,375

1,836,136
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

2

32,178

11

95,063

  
 

  

  

  

13

127,241

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

5

451

  
 

  

  

  

5

451

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

4

10

  
 

  

5

24

9

34

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

3

101

  
 

  

13

2,740

16

2,841

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

1

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

4

1

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2

9,278

1 
 

5 

12

105,016

15

114,299

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

23

2,609

  

  

3

1

1 
 

1,762 

5

1,450

32

5,822

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

8

202

  
 

  

  

  

8

202

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

0

0

27

2,610

2

32,178

36

105,106

2 
 

1,767 

36

109,230

103

250,891
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES: 
 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY   

HECTARES 
 YESTERDAY 

FIRES 
YEAR-TO-DATE 

HECTARES 
  YEAR-TO-DATE  

  British Columbia 3 0 591 26,915

  Yukon Territory 0 13,786 77 158,896
  Alberta 5 0 1,120 60,413

  Northwest Territory 0 0 252 135,903

  Saskatchewan 0 0 298 209,935
  Manitoba 0 0 211 44,769

  Ontario 7 1,355 881 26,260

  Quebec 4 69 899 792,354
  Newfoundland 0 0 122 13,268

  New Brunswick 1 0 239 253

  Nova Scotia 0 0 228 500
  Prince Edward Island     0 0 10 42

  National Parks 0 0 59 34,205

Total 20 15,210 4,987 1,503,713
 
 

RESOURCES STATUS:  COMMITTED RESOURCES 
 

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska 15 4   5 1 7     75 37

Northwest 14 24 52 52 6 12   2 152 123
Northern California 4   19   1           

Southern California 13 18 28 25 6 3     10 32

Northern Rockies 12 3 4 22 2 4     86 63
Eastern Great Basin 13 2 21 6 7 6     184 32

Western Great Basin 4 4 23 5 3           

Southwest 6   11 5 2       67   
Rocky Mountain 7 1 5 31 4       100 14

Eastern Area 1               7   

Southern Area                     
Total 89 56 163 151 32 32 0 2 681 301
 
 

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *** 
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